
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held virtually - 
Microsoft Teams Live, on Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
Membership:  
Councillors J Purdy (Chair), R Sharma (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben, 

I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
Published 18 September 2020 

 
Please note: in accordance with Regulations in response to the COVID-19 Public Health 
Emergency, from April 2020 committee meetings will be held virtually via online video 
conferencing with committee members in remote attendance only. Any member of the 
public or press may observe a committee meeting (except where exempt information is to 
be discussed) via a link published on the Council’s website 24 hours before the scheduled 
start time. In order to allow committee members to take decisions without disruption, the 
only participants of this virtual meeting will be the committee members and the officers 
giving advice. Written statements submitted in advance of the meeting by supporters of or 
objectors to the planning applications on the agenda will be read to the committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 1 September 2020. 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2018/0544/OUT - Land East of 
Tinsley Lane, Three Bridges, 
Crawley  

Three Bridges 7 - 42 

 To consider report PES/355a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 

  

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2020/0014/FUL - St Margarets 
Church of England Church, Ifield 
Street, Ifield, Crawley  

Ifield 43 - 58 

 To consider report PES/355b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 

  

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-203 
 

 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (7) 
1 September 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

R Sharma (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, T Rana and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Paula Slinn Legal Advisor 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apology for Absence: 
 

Councillor M Pickett 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0891/FUL - EDF Building, Russell Way, 
Three Bridges, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/354(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of 3 storey side extension comprising 12 x two bedroom flats (amended 
description and amended plans received). 
 
Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, Purdy, Sharma and P Smith declared they had visited 
the site. 
 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14516/5%20-%20PES354a%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20-%20CR20180891FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (8) 
1 September 2020 

 

 
 

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and the 
Committee then considered the application.  In response to a query raised by a 
Committee Member, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that, although not 
directly comparable, the off-site affordable housing contribution of £322,000 was, in 
essence, based on 4.8 (40%) affordable housing units and had been calculated using 
the Affordable Housing Calculator in-line with the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting 
for and against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as 
follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Rana, Sharma and P Smith 
(8). 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Ascough (1). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the Section 106 agreement contributions set out in report 
PES/354(a) and the conditions set out in report PES/324(a). 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2020/0009/FUL - 11 Wordsworth Close, Pound 
Hill, Crawley  
 
Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a single storey side extension. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that since the publication of the agenda for this 
meeting, the application (set out in report PES/354(b) of the Head of Economy and 
Planning) had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14516/5%20-%20PES354a%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20-%20CR20180891FUL.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11537/Planning%20Application%20CR20180891FUL%20-%20EDF%20Building%20Russell%20Way%20Three%20Bridges%20Crawley.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14517/6%20-%20PES354b%20-%2011%20Worsdworth%20Close%20Pound%20Hill%20-%20CR20200009FUL.pdf


CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29 September 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/355(a)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2018/0544/OUT 

 
LOCATION: LAND EAST OF TINSLEY LANE, THREE BRIDGES, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Three Bridges 
PROPOSAL: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR ACCESS (WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 

UP TO 150 RESIDENTIAL UNITS; NEW SITE ACCESS FROM BIRCH LEA WITH 
ENHANCED ACCESS FROM KENMARA COURT, DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING 
OAKWOOD FOOTBALL CLUB FACILITIES AND PROVISION OF A NEW CLUBHOUSE, 
SENIOR AND JUNIOR PITCH; PROVISION OF OPEN SPACE AND WOODLAND 
ACCESS; AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 30 October 2018 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr H. Walke 

 
APPLICANTS NAME: Homes England 
AGENTS NAME: Wood Plc 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS
[...]
Court and development of the site 
comprising the erection of up to 150 residential units, demolition of the existing Oakwood Football 
Club ground, the provision of new sports facilities including a full size artificial pitch, a 9 a side grass 
pitch, a clubhouse, floodlights and fencing, the provision of new open space and woodland access 
and other ancillary works. Full approval of access arrangements is sought at this stage, with all 
other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) reserved for future consideration.  

 
2.2 In support of the application, the applicant originally submitted the following documents: 
 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Planning Statement 

 Statement of Community Involvement 

 Transport Assessment 

 Travel Plan 

 Heritage Statement 

 Archaeological Desk Based Assessment 

 Extended Phase 1 Habitat Study 

 Reptile Survey Report 

 Bat Survey Report 

 Arboricultural Study 

 Woodland Management Plan 

 Sound Impact Assessment 

 Air Quality Assessment 

 Flood Risk Assessment 

 Drainage Strategy 

 Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Desk Study 

 Baseline Utilities Statement 
 
2.3 The plans submitted were: 
 

 Illustrative Masterplan 

 Kenmara Court Football Club Access and Emergency Access 

 Tree Impact 

 Proposed Vehicular Access 
 

Page 12

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

8/
05

44
/O

Agenda Item 5



2.4 Following a letter from the case officer in December 2018, which raised a number of issues to be 
addressed, the applicant submitted a written response, two drawings and a number of supporting 
documents in October 2019. The additional drawings/documents are: 

 

 Response to Crawley Borough Council Queries 

 Design and Access Statement – Addendum 

 Phase 1 Habitat Study Update 

 Bat Survey Report Final 

 Revised Illustrative Masterplan 

 Building Heights Plan 
 
2.5 Prior to the submission of the current planning application, the proposal was the subject of a request 

for a Screening O
[...]

https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-and-planning/design-and-cost-guidance/natural-turf-for-sport/
https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-and-planning/design-and-cost-guidance/natural-turf-for-sport/


been shown, to Sports England’s satisfaction, to fit within the northern portion of the site. Subject to 
addressing the relationships to existing housing and within the scheme, such as avoiding 
overlooking concerns, officers consider that the applicant has demonstrated to a level of detail 
sufficient for an outline application that up to 150 dwellings could be accommodated within the site. 

 
5.28 Local residents have expressed concerns about the density of the proposed development being out 

of character with the surrounding area. They highlight that existing density is around 20 dwelling per 
hectare. The proposed density would be around 50 dwellings per hectare as shown on the 
illustrative masterplan. The proposal would therefore be significantly denser than surrounding 
development. The Local Plan does not contain a policy on density, although the emerging draft plan 
does. The NPPF promotes maximising the effective use of land as a key objective for planning and 
states that development should “achieve appropriate densities.” Following the submission of 
additional information, officers are satisfied that a layout could be achieved that meets the Council’s 
internal and external space standards. Whilst the proposed density is higher than the surrounding 
area, the lower density of existing dwellings to the west reflects the generally larger rear gardens. 
The application site would not be clearly visible from Tinsley Lane which, while an attractive sylvan 
area, is not covered by specific designations, such as conservation area status. The site is relatively 
self-contained and officers do not consider that refusal could be justified on the grounds that the 
proposed density would, in itself, harm the character of the surrounding area.  

 
5.29 The de
[...]
e CCG states that it will be seeking a contribution from CIL towards additional capacity at the 
Bridge Medical Centre to cater for the proposed development. 

 
CONCLUSIONS:- 
 
5.77 The proposed development would take place on a site allocated within the Crawley Borough Local 

Plan for use for residential and open space. The proposed sports facilities would form an acceptable 
replacement for the existing facilities on the site and address the requirements of policy H2. Phasing 
can be agreed to ensure that all teams currently using the existing facilities can continue operating 
during the development period. The proposed housing would help to meet Crawley’s needs and 
includes affordable housing in compliance with policy H4. The applicant has demonstrated that the 
additional housing numbers proposed above the Local Plan allocation can be satisfactorily 
accommodated given the constraints on layout through issues such as noise and air quality. All 
potential access options have been thoroughly explored. The applicant has proposed the use of 
Birch Lea and Kenmara Court and these routes are considered acceptable by the Local Highway 
Authority. The applicant has provided sufficient information on noise to satisfy the requirements of 
an outline application. There are a number of matters, such as noise mitigation and relationship to 
neighbouring properties, which need to be addressed in more detail. Officers are satisfied that 
appropriate controls over these matters can be secured through conditions and a S106 agreement 
for the current application and details submitted through any Reserved Matters application. The 
scheme offers other benefits, such as public access to Summersvere Woods and improvements to 
the site’s drainage. Overall, whilst recognising the concerns of local residents and businesses and 
also that the proposal would have some harm to the amenity enjoyed by existing residents, the 
scheme is considered appropriate in terms of sports and resid
[...]
sing with members/consultees/respondents/applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where 

considered appropriate and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of 
the application.  

  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

  
 
 

Page 40

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

8/
05

44
/O

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 41

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
01

8/
05

44
/O

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29 September 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/355(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0014/FUL 

 
LOCATION: ST MARGARETS CHURCH OF ENGLAND CHURCH, IFIELD STREET, IFIELD, 

CRAWLEY 
WARD: Ifield 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY ANNEXE AND ERECTION OF A TWO 

STOREY EXTENSION TO CHURCH HALL 
 

TARGET DECISION DATE: 2 April 2020 
 

CASE OFFICER: Mr H. Walke 
 

APPLICANTS NAME: The PCC of St Margarets Church, Ifield 
AGENTS NAME: Jane Jones-Warner Associates  

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

532/PL 001 A Site Location Plan & Proposed Block Plan 

532/PL 100 B Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

532/PL 101 A Proposed First Floor Plan 

532/PL 200 A Proposed Sections A-A & B-B 

532/PL 201 A Proposed Sections C-C & D-D 

532/PL 300  Proposed East Elevation 

532/PL 301  Proposed South Elevation 

532/PL 302  Proposed West Elevation 

532/PL 303 A Proposed Visuals 

532/SU 001  Site Location & Existing Block Plan 

532/SU 100  Existing Survey Site Plan (Ground Floor) 

532/SU 300  Existing East Elevation 

532/SU 301  Existing South Elevation 

532/SU 302  Existing West Elevation 

532/SU 303  Existing N
[...]
asible, demonstrate that the water 
consumption levels of new components fitted within the building should achieve the performance 
levels under column 3 of the following table: 

 http://www.breeam.com/NC2018/#08_water/wat01_nc_a.htm#Water_efficient_consumption_levels_by
_component_type  

 
1. NPPF Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 

all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence. 
  
 • Liaising with consultees and the agent and discussing the proposal where considered appropriate 

and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  
  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

  
 

Page 57

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

14
/F

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 58

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

0/
00

14
/F

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2018/0544/OUT - Land East of Tinsley Lane, Three Bridges, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2020/0014/FUL - St Margarets Church of England Church, Ifield Street, Ifield, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (9) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

J Purdy (Chair) 

R Sharma (Vice-Chair) 

L M Ascough, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, M W Pickett, T Rana and 
P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Simon Bagg Legal Services Manager 

Brian Cox Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Stephen Gee Principal Transport Planner (West Sussex County Council) 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Paula Slinn Legal Advisor 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors B J Burgess and R G Burgess 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:- 
 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Sharma, and P 
Smith had been lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0544/OUT. 
 
Councillor Sharma had been lobbied regarding application CR/2020/0014/FUL. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 September 2020 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



Planning Committee (10) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0544/OUT - Land East of Tinsley Lane, 
Three Bridges, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/355a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Outline application for access (with all other matters reserved) for up to 150 
residential units; new site access from Birch Lea with enhanced access from Kenmara 
Court, demolition of the existing Oakwood Football Club facilities and provision of a 
new clubhouse, senior and junior pitch; provision of open space and woodland 
access; and other ancillary works. 
 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Sharma, and P 
Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
was an outline application which sought planning permission for the principle of the 
development – with detailed approval sought only for one reserved matter in respect 
of the proposed access routes at this stage.  The Officer updated the Committee that 
late representations had been received from Tinsley Lane Residents’ Association in 
relation to a road safety review, and from Oakwood Football Club expressing support 
for the scheme.  Paragraph 5.28 of report PES/355a stated that the proposed density 
of the development was around 50 dwellings per hectare, but this was an error and 
should be around 36 dwellings per hectare.  The Officer also conveyed amendments 
proposed by Crawley Goods Yard Operators to the conditions. 
 
Following receipt of a communication from a member of the public, the Committee 
took a brief adjournment to allow the functionality of the public livestream to be 
checked.  It was confirmed that the livestream was operational and the meeting was 
then reconvened. 
 
In line with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules, seven statements 
submitted by members of the public in regard to the application were read to the 
Committee. 
 
Three statements from objectors (Tinsley Lane Residents’ Association, Crawley 
Goods Yard Operators, and Mr John Browning) highlighted the following matters: 

 The proposal of 150 dwellings was excessive compared to the 120 proposed 
in the Local Plan (representing a 25% increase) and would amount to 
overdevelopment of the site, which was suited to fewer larger family dwellings.  
Three storey dwellings would not be in-keeping and would not relate 
sympathetically to the surroundings. 

 Future residents of the proposed development should be better protected from 
noise disturbance from the Crawley Goods Yard.  The Goods Yard, a 
safeguarded site, must not have its operations curtailed.  Conditions were 
suggested to safeguard this. 

 Local residents had undertaken a survey evaluating the proposed access 
route to the site via Birch Lea, which determined that the access was 
unsuitable due to poor visibility and driver sight lines. 

 
Two statements from supporters (the applicant Homes England, and Oakwood 
Football Club) highlighted the following matters: 

 The proposed scheme would satisfy local housing needs and provide on-site 
affordable housing of 40% of the total number of dwellings. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14728/PES355a%20-%20Land%20East%20of%20Tinsley%20Lane%20Three%20Bridges%20Crawley%20-%20CR20180544OUT.pdf


Planning Committee (11) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

 New sports facilities would be created by the scheme for the use of Oakwood 
Football Club and the local community.  The provisions set out in the 
illustrative masterplan met the club’s requirements. 

 
Two statements from ward Councillors for Three Bridges (Councillors Bob Burgess 
and Brenda Burgess), both in objection, highlighted the following matters: 

 The number of dwellings had increased, and concerns were raised regarding 
the reasons for this.  The development was too high density for the area and 
the massing, density, and scale of the housing would be negatively impacted 
by the greater number of units. 

 The potential for an increase in traffic, pollution, and noise for future residents 
and the residents of Birch Lea.  The safety of the proposed access route via 
Birch Lea was queried due to poor visibility and it was suggested that due 
consideration had not been given to the residents’ road safety review. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  A detailed discussion took place as 
part of which the Committee considered a wide range of matters in relation to the 
application, including the following: 

 Clarification was sought regarding the proposed number of dwellings.  It was 
confirmed by the Planning Officer that the Local Plan Inspector had 
recommended that the number of dwellings be reduced from 138 to 120 due to 
concerns that parking for the sports facilities may require some of the central 
land parcel.  It was noted that the Tinsley Lane Development Brief confirms 
that the numbers in the Local Plan allocation are indicative.  The applicant had 
since provided an illustrative masterplan which proposed up to 150 dwellings.  
It was noted that a mention of 160 dwellings in report PES/355a included the 
10 existing dwellings on Birch Lea. 

 In response to a query regarding how and who would take a decision on a 
reserved matters application, officers confirmed that as a major application, it 
would be considered by the Planning Committee. 

 Committee members expressed doubts over the sustainability and suitability of 
the proposed number of dwellings, which was felt to be too great and of too 
high a density.  It was felt that the scheme should place more of a focus on 
houses; with fewer flats. 

 The level of car parking provision for both the dwellings and the sports 
facilities was queried.  The Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant had 
provided evidence that the layout could meet the adopted parking standards 
for the dwellings, and that the sports facilities’ car park was in excess of 
standards. 

 The suitability of the access route via Birch Lea was queried.  It was felt that 
an increase in traffic and pollution could be disruptive for existing residents 
and impact their quality of life, and that visibility for drivers and emergency 
services may be unsafe.  It was deemed that report PES/355a was unclear 
regarding the suggestion of a 20mph speed limit but the Committee 
considered this suitable.  Officers confirmed that West Sussex County Council 
as the highways authority had deemed the proposed access safe and 
acceptable and that there would be a financial contribution towards traffic 
calming measures on Tinsley Lane.  Committee members felt that alternative 
accesses, such as from Forge Wood or Crawley Avenue, may be preferable. 

 Officers confirmed that the 83 vehicle movements via Birch Lea estimated by 
traffic modelling related to movements in the morning peak hour (8-9am). 

 A query was raised about whether Birch Lea had been considered by the 
Planning Inspector as the likely access for the allocation.  Officers were unable 
to address this question during the discussion but confirmed that the 



Planning Committee (12) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

Development Brief mentioned possible accesses using Birch Lea and 
Kenmara Court. 

 Following queries from the Committee about the access link between the 
sports facilities and the dwellings, officers confirmed that the layout was in two 
parts, with sports facilities being accessed only from Kenmara Court and 
dwellings from Birch Lea.  The scheme would provide pedestrian, cyclist, and 
emergency vehicle access between the two. 

 Clarification was sought as to whether any of the proposed dwellings’ windows 
would be sealed shut in order to meet application conditions regarding noise.  
Officers explained that windows would not be sealed shut, but that habitable 
rooms would not have windows facing the Crawley Goods Yard due to 
possible noise disturbance. 

 In response to a concern regarding car parking provision at Summersvere 
Wood, it was confirmed that the number of spaces at the sports facilities 
exceeded requirements and that these spaces should be available for any 
visitors to the woodland. 

 Concerns were expressed that nearby facilities (shops, public transport) may 
not be equipped to provide for the number of new residents generated by the 
proposed development. 

 Committee members questioned whether there was a mechanism in place to 
secure open space.  The Planning Officer confirmed that the provision and 
management would be secured via the Section 106 agreement. 

 
The Committee also discussed the suitability of parking for the proposed dwellings, 
the provision of a play area through the Section 106 agreement, drainage at the 
sports facilities’ car park, emergency vehicle access to the site, and a plan to 
undertake ecological evaluations if the application were to be permitted. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting 
for and against the recommendation to permit, along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
None. 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, 
Sharma and P Smith (10). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
The Officer recommendation was therefore overturned. 
 
Following further consideration by the Committee, it was concluded that, while the 
area was an allocated housing site, the main concern was the impact of the access 
via Birch Lea.  This was considered harmful to the quality of life of Birch Lea 
residents.  It was agreed that the access route needed to be reconsidered and an 
alternative sought, or that traffic levels could be reduced by a smaller development.  
Discussion also took place regarding a reduction in the density of the development in 
itself.  The Committee considered the quantity of housing too high, noting that it was 
in excess of the Local Plan figure.  The density was also not in keeping with the 
surrounding area.  There was concern that the level of development was harmful to 
the existing residents of Birch Lea and to future residents. 
 



Planning Committee (13) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

It was moved by Councillor Purdy (seconded by Councillor Sharma) that the 
application be refused due to the level of housing proposed and the use of Birch Lea 
as an access route to the proposed development, neither of which would provide a 
good level of residential amenity for existing and future residents nor protect the 
character of the area. 
 
The Committee took a brief adjournment to enable the wording of the proposed 
reasons for refusal to be devised.  The meeting was then reconvened. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the proposal to refuse planning permission in 
accordance with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the 
Councillors voting for and against the proposal, along with any abstentions, were 
recorded as follows: 
 
For the proposal to refuse: 
Councillors Ascough, A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Rana, 
Sharma, and P Smith. (10) 
 
Against the proposal to refuse: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposed density of the development is out of character with the existing 
local housing in the area and the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the level of housing proposed would result in a good standard of residential 
amenity for future residents, contrary to policies CH3 and CH5 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan and the Urban Design Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
2) The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed intensification in use 

of Birch Lea to serve up to an additional 150 dwellings would cause 
unacceptable harm to the residential amenity enjoyed by existing residents of 
the cul-de-sac contrary to policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan. 

 

5. Planning Application CR/2020/0014/FUL - St Margarets Church of 
England Church, Ifield Street, Ifield, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/355b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of existing single storey annexe and erection of a two storey extension to 
church hall. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Purdy, Sharma, and P Smith 
declared they had visited the site and Councillor Ascough declared he was familiar 
with the site. 
 
Councillor Rana left the meeting and was not present for the discussion or vote on the 
item. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14711/PES355b%20-%20St%20Margarets%20Church%20of%20England%20Church%20Ifield%20Street%20Ifield%20Crawley%20-%20CR20200014FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (14) 
29 September 2020 

 

 
 

 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.  The 
Committee heard that the proposed extension to the Grade I listed building would 
replace the current extension which was no longer fit for purpose.  The proposed 
extension would provide a church hall, a kitchen, and other ancillary space. 
 
In line with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules, a statement submitted 
by members of the public in regard to the application was read to the Committee. 
 
The statement, from the Parochial Church Council of St Margaret’s Church, 
highlighted the following matters: 

 The existing extension no longer meets the needs of the community and 
requires maintenance and repair. 

 The Church Council had regard to Planning Officers’ views in developing the 
plans, the design of which was sympathetic to the style of the Church. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  In response to queries raised by 
Committee members, the Planning Officer confirmed that 12 known graves would be 
relocated as part of the works, and that an excavation would be required to detect any 
archaeological material (such as parts of an earlier church structure) underground at 
the site.  The Committee also heard that the style of the windowpanes of the 
proposed extension would be subject to a condition. 
 
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendation in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting 
for and against the recommendation, along with any abstentions, were recorded as 
follows: 
 
For the recommendation to permit: 
Councillors A Belben, Irvine, Jaggard, Mwagale, Pickett, Purdy, Sharma and P Smith 
(8). 
 
Against the recommendation to permit: 
Councillor Ascough (1). 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/355b. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 10.54 pm 
 
 

J Purdy (Chair) 
 


